

No. 22O156, Original

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PORT BUSINESSES
AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH AN INTEREST
IN THE SUCCESS OF THE PORT OF NEW
YORK AND NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

A. MATTHEW BOXER
Counsel of Record
MCKENZIE A. WILSON
MICHELLE L. GOLDMAN
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 597-2500
mboxer@lowenstein.com

August 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Conduct of the Commission Has Been and Continues to Be Harmful to the Port and to Business Interests in the State of New Jersey.....	7
A. The Amici Have Significant Interests in Ensuring Efficient Operations at the Port.....	7
B. The Original Duties of the Commission Have Been Corrupted and Improperly Expanded Over Time Such that Arbitrary Overregulation Now Threatens to Stifle Industry Growth.....	11
II. New Jersey Is Better Equipped to Regulate Businesses in Its Own Port District, as the Commission Has Outlived Its Utility and Is Out of Touch with the Needs of the Industry and the People of New Jersey	15
A. The Commission Has Proven to Be Unable to Adapt to Current Needs at the Port.....	15

B.	New Jersey Is Fully Prepared to Assume, and Indeed to Optimize, Policing Responsibilities at the Port ...	18
III.	The Circumstances Described Above Demonstrate the Real Impacts of the Current Encroachment on New Jersey’s Sovereign Authority.....	21
A.	Principles of State Sovereignty Permit Withdrawal	22
B.	Principles of Contract Law Also Permit Withdrawal	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuila Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 545, 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (2004)	25
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	24
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	19
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface & Mining Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	22
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 7 How. 1 (1849).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	22, 23, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	22, 23, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	22

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	24, 25
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	22
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	26, 27, 28
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	26
<i>Wayne Land & Mineral Grp. LLC v. Del. River Basin Comm'n</i> , 894 F.3d 509 (CA3 2018).....	27, 28
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	24
STATUTES	
2007 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. c. 167	17
2017 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. c. 324	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-19	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-27	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-39	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-58	11, 14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-60	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-105.1	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-114	12, 17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:23-229	12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Michael Angell, *NY–NJ port terminals upping capacity amid import wave*, JOC.com (May 5, 2021 7:00 AM), https://www.joc.com/port-news/us-ports/port-new-york-and-new-jersey/ny%E2%80%93nj-port-terminals-upping-capacity-amid-import-wave_20210505.html8
- Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....27
- Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....27
- Stephen S. Cohen, University of California, Berkley, *Boom Boxes: Containers and Terrorism*, in *Protecting the Nation’s Seaports: Balancing Security and Costs* 91 (Jon D. Haveman & Howard J. Shatz eds., 2006), https://www.ppic.org/wp-content/uploads/R_606JHR.pdf.20
- Chris Dupin, *New York/New Jersey seeks to add dockworkers*, American Shipper (Dec. 14, 2018), <https://www.freightwaves.com/news/new-york-new-jersey-seeks-to-add-dockworkers>10, 13
- Emma Griffith, *Global Port Labor Issues Add to Bottlenecks, Limited Credit Effect*, FitchRatings (July 21, 2022 1:48 PM), <https://www.fitchratings.com/research/infrastructure-project-finance/global-port-labor-issues-add-to-bottlenecks-limited-credit-effect-21-07-2022>14

- M. Levinson, *The Box: How the Shipping Container Made the World Smaller and the World Economy Bigger* (2006)16
- Ted Mann, *On the Waterfront: A Dispute Over Hiring*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 4. 2013 10:17 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/on-the-waterfront-a-dispute-over-hiring-1383621250>....13
- Hugh R. Morley, *New Rail Link Deepens NY-NJ Port's Midwest Reach*, JOC.com (Jan. 7, 2019 5:13 PM), https://www.joc.com/port-news/us-ports/port-new-york-and-new-jersey/new-rail-facility-deepens-ny-nj-port%E2%80%99s-midwest-reach_20190107.html.....8
- James Nash and Alison Vekshin, *West Coast Ports Employers, Dockworkers Reach Tentative Five-Year Contract Deal*, gCaptain (Feb. 21, 2015), <https://gcaptain.com/west-coast-employers-dockworkers-reach-five-year-contract-deal/>.....14
- New Jersey State Police, *Violent & Organized Crime Control Central Bureau*, <https://nj.gov/njsp/division/investigations/violent-organized-crime-control-central.shtml> (last visited Aug. 24, 2022).....21
- N.Y. Office of the Inspector Gen., *Investigation of the Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor* (Aug. 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/ydxvbk3m>.....13
- N.Y. Shipping Assn., Inc., *People, Priorities and Progress: 2015 Annual Report* (2015), <http://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/NYSA2015AR.pdf>.....16

N.Y. Shipping Assn., Inc., <i>Supply Chain Fluidity – A Gateway Built for Resistance: NYSA 2021 Annual Report</i> (2021), https://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/NYSA2021AnnualReport.pdf	10, 11
Ports America, <i>Facilities</i> , https://www.pnct.net/content/show/facilities	8
Ports America, https://www.pnct.net/	9
<i>Record of the Public Hearings Held by Gov. Thomas E. Dewey on the Recommendations of the N.Y. State Crime Commission for Remedying Conditions on the Waterfront of the Port of N.Y.</i> (1953).....	15, 16, 20, 28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	26
Mike Schuler, <i>APM Terminals: \$200 Million Investment to Bring ‘Megaships’ to Port of New York and New Jersey</i> , gCaptain (Feb. 22, 2017), https://gcaptain.com/apm-terminals-200-million-investment-to-bring-megaships-to-port-of-new-york-and-new-jersey/	8
Anne Strauss-Wieder, <i>A 21st Century Supply Chain Critical to the Region and Nation: The 2020 Report on the Economic Value of the New York-New Jersey Port Industry</i> , N.Y. Shipping Assn., Inc. (July 2020), https://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/2020_NYSA_Economic_Impact_Study.pdf	9

Anne Strauss-Wieder, <i>The Economic Impact of the New Jersey-New York Port Industry</i> , N.Y. Shipping Assn., Inc. (2017), http://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/NYSAEconomicImpact2017Report.pdf	8
The Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Containerized Cargo</i> , www.panynj.gov/port/containerized-cargo.html	16
The Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Our Port</i> , https://www.panynj.gov/port/en/our-port.html	7
The Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Port Master Plan: 2050</i> (July 2019), http://www.panynj.gov/port/pdf/port-master-plan-2050.pdf	9
The Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Terminal Improvements</i> , https://www.panynj.gov/port/en/our-port/port-development/terminal-improvements.html	8
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 398 (2d ed. 1988)	25
Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor, <i>Annual Report 2008-2009</i> (2009), https://dspace.njstatelib.org/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10929/20814/WCNYH_2008_Annual_Report.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y	17
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1961)	27
